81	Was
----	-----

08-17-2005

|--|

REC		
	63316	
To: The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	s	
Please record the attached original document(s) or copy the	of.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/(Execution Date)	Name and address of receiv	ing party(ies):
Viacor, Inc. December 10, 2004		
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?	Medtronic, Inc.	
☐ Yes ☒ No	710 Medtronic Parkway Minneapolis, Minnesota 55	:420
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Winneapons, Winnesota 53	) <b>4</b> ,32
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other:		
If this is a request for correction of a previously recorded document, a co	of the	
previously recorded assignment and previous Notice of Recordation is enclose	Additional names of receiving p	party(ies) attached?
	☐ Yes ⊠ No	• ` '
4. Application number or patent number:		
This document is being filed with a new patent application		Tital of Design
This document is to be recorded against the following pate and Applications to be recorded in the USPTO	application or patent: See Attachment 1	: List of Patents
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application I	mber has <u>not</u> been assigned:	
Additional Numbers Atta	ed? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	. Total number of applications	
concerning document should be mailed: Name:	and patents involved:	<u>12</u>
Jeffrey J. Hohenshell		
Medtronic, Inc.		
710 Medtronic Parkway		
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432	. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>480.00</u>
<u>,                                    </u>	<ul><li>☐ Enclosed</li><li>☒ Authorized to be charged to de</li></ul>	magit aggount
Phone Number: 763-391-9661	Authorized to be charged to de	posit account
Fax Number: 763/391-9668		
	Deposit Account Number: <u>1</u>	<u>3-2546</u>
DO NOT USE	HIS SPACE	
	~ <u></u>	
<b>9. Statement and Signature</b> To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa	s is true and correct and any attached or	any is a true conv of
the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorize		py is a true copy of
1111111	1.1	349
Jeffrey J. Hohenshell	Let August 10	2003
Printed Name of Attorney/Agent Registration No. 34,109	Date	•
Pages: Total number of pages including COVED SHEET	ahmants and documents.	11

Total number of pages including COVER SHEET, attachments and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment, Recordation Services, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313

## Attachment 1: List of Patents and Applications to be Recorded in the USPTO

NOTE: This list corresponds to the Patent and U.S. Patent Application Publication Nos. listed on EXHIBIT A of the Assignment between Viacor, Inc. and Medtronic, Inc.

1.	U.S. Patent No. 6,692,513	Filed on: 06-29-2001
2.	U.S. Patent No. 6,769,434	Filed on: 06-29-2001
3.	U.S. Application No. 10/414,741	Filed on: 04-16-2003
4.	U.S. Application No. 09/764,218	Filed on: 01-16-2001
5.	U.S. Application No. 09/949,061	Filed on: 09-07-2001
6.	U.S. Application No. 10/414,766	Filed on: 04-16-2003
7.	U.S. Application No. 09/896,259	Filed on: 06-29-2001
8.	U.S. Application No. 10/022,951	Filed on: 12-14-2001
9.	U.S. Application No. 10/713,386	Filed on: 11-13-2003
10.	. U.S. Application No. 10/894,677	Filed on: 07-19-2004
11.	U.S. Application No. 10/895,272	Filed on: 07-20-2004
12.	U.S. Application No. 10/787,057	Filed on: 02-25-2004

PATENT REEL: 016883 FRAME: 0441 RightFax

urau -----

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of December \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2004, (the "Effective Date") between Viscor, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation located at 260-B Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA 01887, and Medironio, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Minnesota corporation located at 710 Medironio Parkway, Minnespotia, MN 55432.

## RECTTALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States and foreign patents and patent applications identified on the attached Exhibit A ("Patents"); and

WHERRAS, Assignce desires to acquire the entire zight, title and interest in and to the Patents and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein;

## AGREEMENTS:

NOW THEREPORE, in consideration of the representations, warmades, covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties mutually agree as follows:

والمر ويستند	The second secon	- •		, <del></del>	e produce na	
Appendication of the same of			احس د د و	Managa a to sough select	1 400	·······
	Reducted					
		**** ****	-		ir yr drawni f	a
				, . <del></del>		

Right

Reducted

- 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby interocably sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignor, and its successors and assigns:
  - (a) The entire right, title and interest to the Patents including the inventions described or chained therein, and to each U.S. and threign patent application and patent from which the Patents claim priority to or from in whole or in part;
  - (b) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or fixeign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents;
  - (c) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, relatives, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patents, and all foreign applications based thereon or foreign countemparts thereof;
  - (d) The right to apply for putents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such through applications are carified under interesticatel conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
  - (e) The right to enforce rights to such Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assigner if this sesignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assigner for demages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to see for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, savigns, and other legal representatives.
- 3. Acknowledgement. Assignor agrees that all Patents shall belong explosively to Assignon, with Assignos having the right to obtain and to hold in its own mass such registrations, patents, or such other particular, registration, certification, or protection as may be obtained or applicable to the subject matter, and any extensions and renewals factors. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignoe any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment. Assignoe thall have the sole and exclusive right, in Assignor's absolute discretion and at its sole out and expense, to exercise complete control over the Patents, including, but not limited to, the right to (a) procedute any sileged infringement, misappropriation or misuse of the Patents, and (b) apply for, procedute, or outse the issuence, amendagent, abendonment, materiannee, re-examination or reissue of any

High. ...

patents patent applications included within the Patents. Assignor schurwledges that Assignor has no obligation whatsoever to exploit the Patents or opmneroialize the underlying inventions or any Covered Products.

- Further Assurances. Assignor further agrees, for itself and for its successors and assigns, to give Assignee and any purson designated by Assignue, at Assignor's expense, reasonable astistance required to perfect, register, certify, and protect the rights defined in this Agreement, to execute and deliver any farther applications, and numeric or other documents, and to perform such other lawful acts as Assigned its successors and savigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest at outlined herein.
  - 5. Payment

Reducted

- Offset. If Liounece mesonably determines that sales of Covered Products would be impractical or impossible without obtaining a soyalty-bearing license from a third party (a. "Necessary License"), then Assigned may enter into a license with such third party. In such event, Assigned shall be permitted to offset fifty percent (50%) of my license fees paid by it to such third party pursuant to the Necessary License against any payments due Assigner under this Agreement; provided in no event shall the payment due Assigner in a quarter be less than fifty percent (50%) of the amount otherwise owed, absent mon offeet.
- Report Within sixty (60) days after the end of each flaced quarter of Assistance ... chall provide Assistant with a written report in

REDACTED

Records. Assistate shall maintain, and shall cause its affiliance and housees to munitain,

true, complete and accounts records (in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles) relating to the rights and obligations under this Agreement and any amounts payable to Assigner in relation to this Agreement, which records shall contain sufficient information to permit Assigner to confirm the accuracy of any reports delivered to Assignor and compliance in other respects with this Agreement. The relevant party shall retain such records for at least four (4) years following the end of the calendar year to which they partein. Upon reasonable notice and during regular business hours, Assignee shall from those to time (but no more frequently than twice annually) make available such records for smilt at Assignor's supense by independent representatives selected by Assignor and reasonably acceptable to Assignee to verify the eccuracy of the reports provided to Assigner. Such representatives shall execute a suitable confidentiality agreement reasonably acceptable to Assignee prior to conducting such sucht. Such representatives may disclose to Assigner only their conclusions reparding the accuracy and completeness of reyalty payments and reports, and of records release therese, and shall not disclose Assignes's confidential business information to Assignor without the prior written consect of Assignee. In the event that any sudit performed under this Section 8 reveals an underpayment in excess of five percent (5%), Assigned shall bear the full cost of such sadit and shall remit all amounts due to Assignor (including without limitation, late charges possuant to Section 5(c)) within thirty (30) days after receiving notice thereof from Assignor.

Reasolutioners. In the event that Assignee intends to absorden the maintenance or prosecution of any U.S. patent or U.S. patent application within the Patents as well as all corresponding patonts or patent applications elabating priority to such U.S. patent or U.S. patent application in the Major Markets, then Assignee shall give timely notice (in light of any applicable filing or payment deadlines) to Assignor in writing of such intention and shall offic to assign ownership of any such patent or patent application to Assignor without additional consideration, in which case the costs of controlling, filing, prosecuting and maintaining such patents and patent applications shall be borne by Assignor. For purposes of this Section 9, "Major Markets" shall meen Japan and the countries of the European Union.

## 10. General Provisions.

- Entire Agreement This Agreement (including the exhibits) constitutes the entire **(E)** agreement, and supersedes all prior acgotistions, understandings or agreements (oral or written), between the parties about the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but baken logether constituting one and the same instrument. Enecution of a factimite copy thail have the same force and offert as execution of an original, and a factimile signature shall be deemed an original and valid signature. No waiver, consent or madification of this Agreement shall hind either party unless in writing and signed by the party against which enforcement is sought. The failure of either party to enforce its rights under this Agreement at any time for my period will not be construed as a waiver of such rights. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal or unanthrosable, that provision will be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this Administration for trette has veryl list at charge selwasted like transcent.
- Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with **(b)** the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusutts, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. In any action or proceeding to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the provedling party will be entitled to recover from the other party its costs and expenses (including reasonable atturneys' fees) incurred in connection with such action or proceeding and unforcing any judgment or order obtained.

PATENT

REEL: 016883 FRAME: 0445

Right

(c) Notices. Any notice or communication heresuder shall be in writing and either personally delivered or sent via confirmed facsimile, recognized express delivery courier or certified or registered mail, preprid and return receipt requested, addressed to the other party at its address specified above, or at such other address designated in a subsequent notice. All notices shall be in English, effective upon receipt.

- (d) Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the besufit of the succession, representatives and permitted assigns of the parties.
- (6) Independent Contractors. The parties shall be independent contractors under this Agreement, and nothing benein will constitute either party as the employer, employer, agent or representative of the other party, or both parties as joint venturers or partners for any purpose.

4

PATENT REEL: 016883 FRAME: 0446